EUR   199,785 12,343,245 EUR   299,785 18,183,420
  USD   (5,659) (324,595) USD2,943,946 165,563,744
  AUD3,147,948 113,618,887 AUD4,837,734 177,148,003
  SGD   - - SGD3,614,449 150,655,749

  P212,357,978   P561,893,041

The Company reported net foreign exchange gains and losses amounting to P7,591,832
and P4,136,489 in 2025 and 2024, respectively, with the translation of its foreign
currency-denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities (included under “Other income
(expenses)” account in the statements of comprehensive income. These mainly resulted from
the movements of the Philippine peso against the foreign currencies during the year.

The management of foreign currency risk is also supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of
the Company’s financial instruments to various foreign currency exchange rate scenarios.

37

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and monetary liabilities) as of
March 31, 2025 and 2024.

2025 2024

Change in foreign
currency rates

Effect on profit
before tax*

Change in foreign
currency rates

Effect on profit
before tax*

Monetary
assets
USD +1% 752,673 +1% 4,175
 -1% (752,673) -1% (4,175)
NZD +1% - +1% -
 -1% - -1% -
MYR +1% - +1% -
 -1% - -1% -
AUD +1% - +1% -
 -1% - -1% -
GBP +1% - +1% -

 -1% - -1% -
SGD +1% - +1% -

 -1% - -1% -
EUR +1% - +1% -

 -1% - -1% -
Monetary

liabilities
SGD +1% 193,602 +1% 1,546,254
 -1% (193,602) -1% (1,546,254)
USD +1% 327,726 +1% 1,920,618
 -1% (327,726) -1% (1,920,618)
AUD +1% 1,423,141 +1% 1,939,871
 -1% (1,423,141) -1% (1,939,871)
MYR +1% 52,600 +1% 26,639

 -1% (52,600) -1% (26,639)
CAD +1% 3,078 +1% -

 -1% (3,078) -1% -
   EUR +1% 123,432 +1% 181,662
 -1% (123,432) -1% (181,662)
   NZD +1% - +1% 203
 -1% - -1% (203)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions.  Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Company’s
foreign currency risk.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk pertains to the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty to meet payment
obligations when they fall due under normal and stress circumstances.

The Company’s objectives to manage its liquidity risk are as follows: (a) to ensure that adequate
funding is available at all times; (b) to meet commitments as they arise without incurring